File No. A-08-040

Page No. 3

March 19, 2008

Marzia Zafar

577 Castro Street #205

San Francisco, California 94114
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-040

Dear Ms. Zafar:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest_ provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


As a designated employee of the California Public Utilities Commission, may you make, participate in making or use your position to influence governmental decisions involving your former employer, Sempra Utilities?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Sempra Utilities is not regarded as a “source of income” to you. Therefore, provided you have no other economic interests, you do not have a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision involving Sempra Utilities. The Act’s conflict-of- interest provisions do not operate to bar you from any decisionmaking activities involving Sempra Utilities.

FACTS


You are currently employed by the California Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”.)  You were appointed by the Governor, sworn in and started your job at the PUC on June 13, 2007.  You were previously employed by Sempra Utilities.  Your last day of employment with Sempra Utilities was June 12, 2007.  Upon receiving the last of any compensation owed to you by Sempra Utilities on June 12, 2007, you no longer had any financial ties with Sempra Utilities.  Sempra Utilities is an entity regulated by the PUC.  When we spoke on March 14, 2007, you advised that you have no pension or similar account at Sempra Utilities and you had no expectation of renewed employment with Sempra at the time you assumed your current position.  

ANALYSIS

Your question implicates the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions, which prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or in any way using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest. (Section 87100.) The Commission has adopted an eight-step analysis to determine whether a public official has a conflict of interest. You acknowledge that as an employee of the PUC, you are a public official governed by these provisions of the Act (Section 82048), and that you will at some point be making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence governmental decisions involving your former employer (steps 1 and 2). You wish to clarify, however, whether you have an economic interest in Sempra Utilities, from whom you had received income as an employee prior to assuming your position at the PUC (step 3).
 

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on (among other economic interests) any source of income amounting to $500 or more that is received within 12 months preceding the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  Sempra Utilities is plainly a “source of income” to you within the broad meaning of the term.  However, Regulation 18703.3(b) provides an exception for “former employers,” as follows:
 


“(b) Former employers. Source of income, as used in 

Government Code section 87103(c) and this section, shall not

 include a former employer if: All income from the 



employer was received by or accrued to the public official 


prior to the time he or she became a public official; the 


income was received in the normal course of the previous 


employment; and there was no expectation by the public 


official at the time he or she assumed office of renewed 


employment with the former employer.”
 
Your account of the facts indicates that all income from Sempra Utilities was paid to or accrued by you prior to the time you became a public official, that this income was paid in the normal course of your previous employment, and that you have no expectation of renewed employment with Sempra Utilities.  Under these circumstances, Sempra will not be considered a “source of income” to you, as that term is used within the Act. Provided you have no other economic interest in Sempra Utilities, you do not have a disqualifying financial interest in any governmental decision involving Sempra Utilities. Therefore, the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions do not bar you from any decisionmaking activities that involve Sempra Utilities.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.


Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
Valentina Joyce

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





